Asset Retirement Obligations establishes standards on when to recognize, and how
to account for and report a liability for asset retirement obligations associated with
the retirement of certain tangible capital assets controlled by a public sector entity,
such as asbestos removal in buildings. This standard covers The City’s legal obligations
established by agreement, contract or legislation including obligations created by a
promissory estoppel. This standard includes obligations for solid waste landfill sites
and post-closure obligations. The adoption of this standard resulted in the existing
Solid Waste Landfill Closure and Post-Closure Liability (PS 3270) to be withdrawn.

Pursuant to the recommendations of PS 3280, the change was applied using the
modified retroactive method and prior period adjustments have been restated to
reflect the liability for the asset retirement obligations as of January 1, 2022.

In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, The City reflected the
followings adjustments:

Statement of Financial Position

December 31,
 2022

(Previously reported) Adjustments

December 31,
2022

(Restated)

Financial assets $ 10,401,718 $ – $ 10,401,718
Financial liabilities 5,914,587 204,206 6,118,793

Net financial assets $ 4,487,131   $ (204,206) $ 4,282,925
Tangible capital assets 19,702,813 42,225 19,745,038
Other non-financial assets 112,853 – 112,853

Accumulated Surplus $ 24,302,797 $ (161,981) $ 24,140,816

Statement of Operations

December 31,
2022

(Previously reported) Adjustments

December 31,
2022

(Restated)

Revenues $ 4,704,706 $ – $ 4,704,706
Expenses (4,337,223) (6,401) (4,343,624)
Other 843,042 – 843,042
ENMAX Corporation –

other comprehensive income 124,370 – 124,370

Annual Surplus $ 1,334,895 $ (6,401) $ 1,328,494
Opening accumulated surplus 22,967,902 (155,580) 22,812,322

Ending accumulated surplus $ 24,302,797 $ (161,981) $ 24,140,816

55The City of Calgary 2023 Annual Financial Report

AC2024-0438
Attachment 2

3. Financial Risk Assessment
a.  The City’s financial instruments are subject to certain risks

due to its operating environment:
Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as
a result of changes in market prices. Market risk is comprised of three types
of risk: price risk, interest rate risk, and foreign currency risk. In order to earn
financial returns at an acceptable level of market risk, The City has policies and
procedures in place governing asset mix, asset allocation and performance